However, we will modify such projections (including underlying assumptions used) as needed based on our review and analysis of Ernest’s historical results,
meetings with key members of management, and our understanding of trends and developments within the healthcare industry.

In arriving at the DLOM, we started with a DLOM range based on the results of studies supporting valuation discounts for other transactions or
structures without a public market. To select the appropriate DLOM within the range, we then considered many qualitative factors including the percent of
control, the nature of the underlying investee’s business along with our rights as an investor pursuant to the operating agreement, the size of investment,
expected holding period, number of shareholders, access to capital marketplace, etc. To illustrate the effect of movements in the DLOM, we performed a
sensitivity analysis below by using basis point variations (dollars in thousands):

Basis Point Change in Marketability Discount
Estimated Increase (Decrease)

In Fair Value
+100 basis points   $ (59)
- 100 basis points   59

Because the fair value of Ernest investments noted above approximate their original cost, we did not recognize any unrealized gains/losses during the first
half of 2015 or 2014.

24

Table of Contents

8. Earnings Per Share/Common Unit

Medical Properties Trust, Inc.

Our earnings per share were calculated based on the following (amounts in thousands):

For the Three Months

Ended June 30,
   2015   2014
Numerator:

Income (loss) from continuing operations   $ 22,489   $ (203)
Non-controlling interests’ share in continuing operations   (82)   —
Participating securities’ share in earnings   (250)   (195)

Income (loss) from continuing operations, less participating securities’
share in earnings   22,157   (398)

Income from discontinued operations attributable to MPT common
stockholders   —   —

Net income (loss), less participating securities’ share in earnings   $ 22,157   $ (398)

Denominator:
Basic weighted-average common shares   208,071   171,718
Dilutive potential common shares   569   651

Dilutive weighted-average common shares   208,640   172,369

For the Six Months
Ended June 30,

   2015   2014
Numerator:

Income from continuing operations   $ 58,465   $ 7,105
Non-controlling interests’ share in continuing operations   (161)   (65)
Participating securities’ share in earnings   (516)   (404)

Income from continuing operations, less participating securities’ share in
earnings   57,788   6,636

Loss from discontinued operations attributable to MPT common
stockholders   —   (2)

Net income, less participating securities’ share in earnings   $ 57,788   $ 6,634

Denominator:
Basic weighted-average common shares   205,515   167,846
Dilutive potential common shares   612   613

Dilutive weighted-average common shares   206,127   168,459

25

Table of Contents

MPT Operating Partnership, L.P.

Our earnings per common unit were calculated based on the following (amounts in thousands):

For the Three Months

Ended June 30,
   2015   2014
Numerator:

Income (loss) from continuing operations   $ 22,489   $ (203)
Non-controlling interests’ share in continuing operations   (82)   —
Participating securities’ share in earnings   (250)   (195)

Income (loss) from continuing operations, less participating securities’
share in earnings   22,157   (398)

Income from discontinued operations attributable to MPT Operating
Partnership partners   —   —

Net income (loss), less participating securities’ share in earnings   $ 22,157   $ (398)

Denominator:
Basic weighted-average units   208,071   171,718
Dilutive potential units   569   651

Dilutive weighted-average units   208,640   172,369

For the Six Months
Ended June 30,

   2015   2014
Numerator:

Income from continuing operations   $ 58,465   $ 7,105
Non-controlling interests’ share in continuing operations   (161)   (65)
Participating securities’ share in earnings   (516)   (404)

Income from continuing operations, less participating securities’ share in
earnings   57,788   6,636

Loss from discontinued operations attributable to MPT Operating
Partnership partners   —   (2)

Net income, less participating securities’ share in earnings   $ 57,788   $ 6,634

Denominator:
Basic weighted-average units   205,515   167,846
Dilutive potential units   612   613

Dilutive weighted-average units   206,127   168,459

26

Table of Contents

9. Commitments and Contingencies

Contingencies

We are a party to various legal proceedings incidental to our business. In the opinion of management, after consultation with legal counsel, the ultimate
liability, if any, with respect to those proceedings is not presently expected to materially affect our financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

10. Subsequent Events

Acquisition of Capella Healthcare Hospital Portfolio

In July 2015, we entered into definitive agreements pursuant to which we will acquire a portfolio of seven acute care hospitals currently owned